

## Republic of the Philippines PROVINCE OF PANGASINAN Office of the Governor

2F Capitol Compound, Lingayen, Pangasinan

## Hon. Ramon V. Guico III, DPM Governor

## **EXECUTIVE ORDER NO. 0258, SERIES OF 2022**

STRENGTHENING THE PANGASINAN PROVINCIAL DISASTER RISK REDUCTION AND MANAGEMENT OFFICE TWENTY-FOUR (24) HOUR EMERGENCY OPERATION CENTER

**WHEREAS,** Republic Act No. 10121 dated May 27, 2010, otherwise known as the "Philippine Disaster Risk Reduction Management Act of 2010" mandates the establishment of Emergency Operations Centres (EOCs).

WHEREAS, these Emergency Operations Centres (EOCs) are to be operational on a twenty-four (24) hour basis to provide maximum care, assistance and services to individuals and families affected by disaster, implement emergency rehabilitation projects to lessen the impacts of disaster, and facilitate resumption of normal social and economic activities.

WHEREAS, the Provincial Disaster Risk Reduction and Management Office of Pangasinan has established its own Emergency Operation Center (EOC) since 2010 and has been operational on a twenty-four (24) hour basis since 2014.

WHEREAS, the need to strengthen the Emergency Operation Center (EOC) to provide optimum service to the people of Pangasinan arises as Natural Disasters continue to threaten the Province and its people.

NOW, THEREFORE, I, RAMON V. GUICO III, Provincial Governor of the Province of Pangasinan and the Provincial Disaster Risk Reduction and Management Council Chairman, by the virtue of the powers vested in me do hereby strengthen the Emergency Operation Center of the Provincial Disaster Risk Reduction and Management Office through the following orders;

- 1.) That Emergency Operation Center must be manned on a twenty-four (24) hour basis at all cost.
- 2.) That the team which will man the Emergency Operation Center must be composed of; (a) Office Staff, (b) Drivers, (c) WASAR members.
- 3.) That the Provincial Governor's Office Conference Room is designated as an alternative EOC.

SO ORDERED, this 29th day of December, 2022 in Lingayen, Pangasinan.

RAMON V. GUICO III